

Electronically Filed

No. 17-6385

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

APRIL MILLER, PH.D.; KAREN ANN ROBERTS; SHANTEL BURKE;
STEPHEN NAPIER; JODY FERNANDEZ; KEVIN HOLLOWAY;
L. AARON SKAGGS; BARRY W. SPARTMAN
Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

KIM DAVIS, in her official capacity as Rowan County Clerk
Defendant/ Third-Party Plaintiff – Appellee

ROWAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY
Defendant – Appellee

v.

MATTHEW G. BEVIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky;
TERRY MANUEL, in his official capacity as State Librarian and Commissioner of the Kentucky
Department for Libraries and Archives
Third-Party Defendants – Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky
In Case No. 0:15-cv-00044 before the Honorable David L. Bunning

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, GOVERNOR MATTHEW G. BEVIN
AND COMMISSIONER TERRY MANUEL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES**

Palmer G. Vance II
William M. Lear, Jr.
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100
Lexington, Kentucky 40507
859-231-3000
gene.vance@skofirm.com
william.lear@skofirm.com
COUNSEL FOR GOVERNOR MATTHEW G.
BEVIN AND COMMISSIONER TERRY
MANUEL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENTS.....	4
I. Responsibility for Plaintiffs’ fees was specifically considered by the District Court below.....	4
II. Plaintiffs do not qualify as “prevailing parties,” and did not prevail on any claims against the State Defendants.....	5
III. The Rowan County Clerk’s Office is responsible for the payment of any award of fees or costs, because Davis is a county official.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balsley v. LFP, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. London Music, U.K.</i> , 226 F. App'x 491 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 173 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Brown v. Barkley</i> , 628 S.W.2d 616 (Ky. 1982).....	8, 11
<i>Buckhannon Board and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	7
<i>Crabbs v. Scott</i> , 786 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 11
<i>DiLaura v. Township of Ann Arbor</i> , 471 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Friendly Farms v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Granzeier v. Middleton</i> , 173 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Hermansen v. Thompson</i> , 678 F. App'x 321 (6th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	15
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	13

McQueary v. Conway,
614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)7

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 1039 (2015).....1, 2, 4, 11

Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls,
496 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2007)6

Binta B. ex rel. S.A. v. Gordon,
710 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2013)5

Sole v. Wyner,
551 U.S. 74 (2007).....6

Summe v. Kenton Cty. Clerk's Office,
604 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010)8

Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union,
446 U.S. 719 (1980).....14

Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Independent School Dist.,
489 U.S. 782 (1989).....8

Woods v. Willis,
631 F. App’x 359 (6th Cir. 2015)6

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 198314

42 U.S.C. § 19885, 7, 14

Ky. Const. § 998, 11

Ky. Const. § 22811
